

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

<b>P.V., et al.,</b>	:	
	:	
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	:	
	:	<b>CIVIL ACTION</b>
<b>v.</b>	:	
	:	<b>NO. 2:11-cv-04027-LDD</b>
<b>The School District of Philadelphia, et al.,</b>	:	
	:	
<b>Defendants.</b>	:	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANTS SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PHILADELPHIA,  
ARLENE ACKERMAN, LINDA WILLIAMS AND THE SCHOOL REFORM  
COMMISSION IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS  
CERTIFICATION**

---

David Smith (Attorney I.D. 21480)  
Benjamin D. Wanger (Attorney I.D. 209317)

*Attorney for Defendants,  
The School District of Philadelphia, Arlene  
Ackerman, Linda Williams and the School  
Reform Commission*

SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL & LEWIS LLP  
1600 Market Street, Suite 3600  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-7286  
Telephone: 215-751-2000  
Facsimile: 215-751-2205

Of Counsel.

Dated: August 3, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. FACTS..... 1
  - A. The Plaintiffs..... 1
  - B. The School District’s Provision of Autism Support ..... 3
    - 1. Location of the School District’s Autism Support Classrooms ..... 3
    - 2. Assigning Students to Autism Support Classrooms..... 5
  - C. Plaintiffs File Class Action Complaint Demanding Systemic Change..... 6
  - D. Discovery Has Not Disclosed Any Evidence Supporting Class Certification..... 7
- II. LEGAL STANDARDS ..... 8
  - A. Legal Standard for Class Certification..... 8
  - B. A District Court Owes No Deference to Conclusions of Law Drawn by a State or Local Educational Agency and May Accept or Reject its Findings of Fact..... 9
- III. ARGUMENT ..... 11
  - A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing and Cannot Represent their Putative Class ..... 11
  - B. Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy the Requirements for Class Certification in Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)..... 12
    - 1. Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy the Numerosity Requirement..... 12
    - 2. Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy the Commonality Requirement..... 13
    - 3. Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy the Typicality Requirement ..... 16
    - 4. Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy the Adequacy Requirement..... 17
  - C. Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy the Requirements for Class Certification Set Forth in Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)..... 19
    - 1. Because the Creation and Implementation of Each Student’s IEP Is Done on an Individual Basis, Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy the Requirement of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2)..... 19
    - 2. Because Their Claims are Not Cohesive and Common Questions Do Not Predominate, Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy the Requirement of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3) ..... 21
      - a. Common Questions of Law or Fact Do Not Predominate..... 21
      - b. A Class Action is Not Superior to Other Available Methods for Adjudicating this Controversy ..... 24
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16, 17, 21
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1988).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 481 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	15, 20
<i>Carlisle Area Sch. v. Scott P.</i> , 62 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Churchill v. Cigna Corp.</i> , No. 10-6911, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90716 (E.D Pa. Aug. 12, 2011) .....	18
<i>Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005).....	11, 13
<i>G.S. v. Cranbury Township Bd. Of Educ.</i> , No. 11-2439, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 22609 (3d Cir. Nov. 8, 2011) .....	20
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	11, 14, 17
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996).....	16, 17, 24
<i>In re: Educational Assignment of Joseph R.</i> , No. 07-2753, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 6287 (3d Cir. March 24, 2009).....	10
<i>In re: LifeUSA Holding, Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21, 25
<i>In re: Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>J.B. v. Valdez</i> , 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	14

*Lumpkin v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.*,  
161 F.R.D. 480 (M.D. Ga. 1995).....14

*McClendon v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.*,  
No. 04-1250, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3497 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 7, 2005).....18, 19

*McNair v. Synapse Group, Inc.*,  
672 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012).....11

*O’Shea v. Littleton*,  
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....11

*Prado-Steiman v. Bush*,  
221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000) .....16

*S-H v. State-Operated Sch. Dist. of City of Newark*,  
336 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2003).....10

*Stewart v. Abraham*,  
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....12

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir 2011).....9

*T.Y. v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.*,  
584 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2009).....9

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....8, 15

*Webb v. Merck & Co.*,  
206 F.R.D. 399 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....14, 16, 18

*White v. Williams*,  
208 F.R.D. 123 (D. N.J. 2002).....8

**STATUTES**

22 PA. CODE § 14.144(3)(v).....4

22 PA. CODE § 14.146(a).....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... passim
